programs.  For wagering contracts that include products and services provided to a patron in exchange for
complimentary commissions or points earned under the Group’s loyalty programs, the Group allocates the
estimated stand-alone selling price of the complimentary commissions or points earned to the loyalty
program liability. The loyalty program liability is a deferral of revenue until redemption occurs. Upon
redemption of the complimentary commissions or loyalty program points for Group-owned products and
services, the standalone selling price of each product or service is allocated to the respective revenue type.
For redemption of the complimentary commissions or loyalty program points with third parties, the
redemption amount is deducted from the loyalty program liability and paid directly to the third party.

– 9 –

The Group has adopted HKFRS 15 using the full retrospective method of adoption. The effect of adopting
HKFRS 15 is, as follows:

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2017.

Year ended
31 December

2017
Year ended

31 December
2017

(As restated)
(As previously

reported) Reclassification
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Gross revenue
  VIP gaming operations 12,728,872 (5,384,024) 7,344,848
  Mass gaming operations 302,665 – 302,665
  Slot machines and Electronic
    Table Game (“ETG”) gaming operations 66,861 – 66,861
  Food and beverage 57,210 21,962 79,172

13,155,608 (5,362,062) 7,793,546

Commissions (4,997,103) 4,997,103 –

Net revenue 8,158,505 (364,959) 7,793,546
Cost of sales (1,215,613) 364,959 (850,654)

Gross profit 6,942,892 – 6,942,892

There is no impact on the consolidated statement of financial position. The contract liabilities consist of
outstanding chip liabilities, loyalty program liabilities, patrons deposits and other gaming liabilities. There
is no impact on the consolidated statement of changes in equity, consolidated statement of cash flows and
basic and diluted earnings per Share.

3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally engaged in the gaming and resort business, including the development of an
integrated resort on the Island of Saipan. No separate operating segment information is presented as the